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MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Development Review Board 

FROM: Ryan Morrison, Associate Planner 

DATE: February 20, 2019 

RE:  ZP16-1225CA/CU; 410 North Street 

=====================================================================

=Note:  These are staff comments only; decisions on projects are made by the Development 

Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project.  THE APPLICANT 

OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING.  

 

File: ZP16-1225CA/CU 

Location: 410 North Street 

Zone: RL    Ward: 1E 

Date extension application accepted: January 15, 2019 

Date of DRB Approval: August 11, 2016 

Date of VT Environmental Court Approval: January 31, 2017 

Applicant/Owner: Scott A. & Margaret Gayle Goodwin 

Request:  Time extension for zoning permit to convert a portion of the existing garage into an 

accessory apartment.  The applicant also seeks to reconfigure the parking layout.  

 

Applicable Regulations: 
Article 3 (Applications, Permits, & Project Review); Article 8 (Parking) 

 

Background Information: 
The applicant is seeking approval to extend the deadline to convert a portion of the existing 

garage into an accessory apartment.  The approval identified two parking spaces in the garage 

and one along the residence, with the accessory dwelling unit (ADU) locating in the rear of the 

garage.  The applicant states that everything, except the installation of the garage doors and the 

sprinkler system, has been completed. 

 

The applicant now proposes to reconfigure the parking layout.  The permit approved 2 parking 

spaces within the garage, and a third space along the side of the residence.  Prior to this project, 

the property utilized the space between the residence and the garage for the parking of up to 

three vehicles.  This area is continued to be used as driveway space.  The applicant proposes to 

go back to this previous parking configuration, and to utilize the garage space for storage – see 

the revised site plan.  The revised parking will not increase lot coverage. 

 

By changing the parking scenario, the need to install the second garage door is no longer 

necessary.  The original permit approved a second garage door.  If the DRB allows for the 

change in parking, the second garage door will not be needed, and just the exising door will 

remain. 
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ADUs in the RL zone, where there will be an increase in habitable floor area of an existing 

building and/or where there will be an increase in the dimension of a parking area, are reviewed 

as a conditional use.  The application received conditional use approval from the DRB on August 

11, 2016.  An interested party appealed the DRB decision to the VT Environment Court.  On 

January 31, 2017, the VT Environment Court issued approval of the zoning permit. 

 

Previous zoning actions for this property are noted below: 

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 15-0683NA; interior work only, no 

change in the number of residential units. Approved December 12, 2014. 

 Zoning Permit 16-1225CA/CU; finish garage interior to be accessory dwelling unit, add 

parking space. Approved January 31, 2017.  Subject of this permit extension request. 

 Zoning Permit 17-0792CA/CU; add a 165 sf addition onto the accessory dwelling unit. 

Approved May 2, 2017. 

 Zoning Permit 18-0807CA; add a screened porch to the rear of the garage, change 

siding on the previously approved garage addition from stucco to board and batten, and 

add a fence in the rear yard. Approved April 2, 2018. 

 Zoning Permit 18-1216CA; raise the roof height of the garage/ADU; add/remove 

windows; and add a walkway and patio. Approved July 9, 2018. 

 

Recommendation:  Time Extension approval as per, and subject to, the following findings and 

conditions: 

 

I. Findings 

 

Article 3: Applications, Permits, and Project Reviews 

Sec. 3.2.9 Zoning Permits: 

(d) Time Limit on Zoning Permits 

Notwithstanding (e) and (f) below, a zoning permit shall become invalid unless the work or 

action authorized commences within one (1) year after the date of final decision.  All work or 

action authorized there under shall be completed, and a Final Zoning Certificate of Occupancy 

received, within two (2) years of the date of decision unless a written extension of time not to 

exceed one (1) year is granted in advance by the administrative officer.  Extensions of time for a 

zoning permit issued in connection with a conditional use or variance shall require approval 

by the DRB after a public hearing. 
The application for a time extension is subject to review by the Development Review Board as a 

Conditional Use application.  The request for an extension was filed in a timely manner, and is 

eligible for consideration under this standard. Affirmative finding. 

 

Article 8: Parking 

Table 8.1.8-1 Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements 

Single family uses require 2 parking spaces in the Neighborhood Parking District.  Section 5.4.5 

(a) (4) sets the parking requirement of 1 space for ADUs.  The approved site plan identified 3 

parking spaces, 2 in the garage, and 1 along the side of the residence.  The applicant now 

proposes placing the 3 required parking spaces outside, between the residence and the garage.  
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With this configuration, the minimum requirement of 3 parking spaces will still be met. 

Affirmative finding 

 

Table 8.1.11-1 Minimum Parking Dimensions 

The minimum parking dimension for a compact, 90° angled parking space is 8’ x 18’, with a 

minimum back-up space of 20’.  The applicant has provided an updated site plan showing the 

proposed parking spaces with adequate back-up areas behind each space.  There are two lines of 

interest on the site plan: the side yard property line and an access easement boundary.  When 

combining the driveway and the access easement, there is 20’ of back up space behind each 

parking space.  The proposed parking spaces meet the minimum dimensional and the minimum 

back-up space requirements. Affirmative finding 

 

II. Conditions of Approval 

1. All conditions of ZP16-1225CA/CU not herein altered shall remain in effect. 

2. The garage space previously devoted to 2 parking spaces shall not be used as habitable 

space for the ADU. 

3. The second garage door is no longer required, but may still be installed should the 

applicant choose to do so. 

4. Standard permit conditions 1-15 (including construction completion date no later than 

January 31, 2020). 


